Legal and professional fees 1,570

Total 3,140

The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise additional funding
for the business operations of the Group and settlement of the outstanding liabilities of the
Group. The Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position, and enlarge Shareholders’
base of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the Shares, and provide
working capital to the Group to meet its financial obligations.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

– 3 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion of
the Placing and as a result of the completion of the Placing are as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Mr. Zou Donghai 35,000,000 9.80% 35,000,000 9.21%
Dr. Ho Chun Kit Gregory 3,127,500 0.88% 3,127,500 0.82%
Dr. Zheng Jian Peng 2,640,000 0.74% 2,640,000 0.69%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 22,897,000 6.03%
Other public Shareholders 316,355,318 88.58% 316,355,318 83.25%

Total 357,122,818 100.00% 380,019,818 100.00%

By order of the Board
China Oil Gangran Energy Group Holdings Limited

Zou Donghai
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 March 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Zou Donghai, Mr. Rong
Changjun, Mr. Zhang Wenrong, Dr. Zheng Jian Peng, Mr. Yuan Beisheng and Ms. Hui Sai
Ha; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lau Sung Tat, Vincent, Mr. Qin
Shihui and Mr. He Wen.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full
responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the
purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all